THIS IS A PROPOSED DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL.

## AN ORDINANCE

AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF ADDITIONAL FUNDS FROM THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES FOR THE MILK GROUP FEE FOR SERVICE PROGRAM IN AN AMOUNT UP TO \$17,942.81 FOR A TOTAL GRANT AMOUNT OF \$89,714.06 THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2019.

\* \* \* \* \*

WHEREAS, the San Antonio Metropolitan Health District's (Metro Health) laboratory services branch provides analysis of milk samples at the Texas Department of State Health Services' (DSHS) request as a fee for service; and

**WHEREAS**, Metro Health's laboratory has been under contract with DSHS providing milk sample analysis for several years; and

**WHEREAS,** Council approved the last fee for service contract February 15, 2018, Ordinance No. 2018-02-15-0106, for an amount up to \$71,771.25; and

WHEREAS, DSHS has increased the fees and amounts they will reimburse vendors for milk sample analysis; and

**WHEREAS,** as a result of this increase in their fee structure, the cap for the amount Metro Health may accept for these services to DSHS has increased from \$71,771.25 to \$89,714.06, an increase of \$17,942.81; **NOW THEREFORE:** 

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

**SECTION 1.** The City Manager or her designee or the Director of the San Antonio Metropolitan Health District (Metro Health) or her designee is authorized to accept additional funds from the Texas Department of State Health Services (DSHS) for the Milk Group fee for service program in an amount up to \$17,942.81 for a total grant amount of \$89,714.06 through August 31, 2019.

## **SECTION 2. [FINANCIAL LANGUAGE PENDING]**

**SECTION 3.** The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

MH	
10/04/18	
Item No.	00

<b>SECTION 4.</b> This Ordinance is effective ten days after	ective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes er passage.
PASSED AND APPROVED this _	day of
	M A Y O R Ron Nirenberg
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk	Andrew Segovia, City Attorney